Within two years 2 351 000 — 2 351 000 2 098 832 — 2 098 832
Within three years 2 943 465 — 2 943 465 2 289 947 — 2 289 947
Within five years 1 033 000 — 1 033 000 1 032 300 — 1 032 300
Beyond five years 2 342 046 2 342 046 — 2 316 180 2 316 180
D E BT B A L A N C E 10 301 066 2 342 046 12 643 112 8 943 554 2 316 180 11 259 734

INTEREST HEDGE COVER TARGET FACILITIES BALANCES

Hedge cover maturing greater than one year ≥80% 96.2% 107.5%
Short-term debt as a percentage of total debt balance <20% 9.2% 8.5%
Debt cost change <250bp for 500bp move 191bp n/a

8.4.4.3 S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LYS I S  TO I N T E R E ST R AT E S
The Group has calculated the sensitivity of changes in interest rates on net profit assuming a 50bp parallel shift of the
yield curve in either direction. As the main component of the movement in net profit for the year would arise from an
accounting mismatch whereby derivatives are fair valued and the related financial liabilities are not, the Group has also
outlined the impact of changes in interest rates on distributable earnings which it considers to be more appropriate.
The sensitivity analysis includes the impact of interest rate hedging and it assumes that other macroeconomic factors
remain unchanged.

2024 2023

R’000 +50 BP -50BP +50 BP -50BP

Distributable earnings (13 572) 8 988 (11 035) 15 010
Net profit 17 918 (34 534) 28 429 (28 429)

9. FA I R VA LU E M E A S U R E M E N T
Assets and liabilities recognised and subsequently measured at fair value are categorised into a three-tier hierarchy that
reflects the significance of the inputs used in the valuation technique. The levels of the hierarchy are defined as follows:
Level 1 – unadjusted, quoted prices in an active market for identical assets and liabilities. Quoted prices are readily
available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service or regulatory agency and those prices
represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm’s length basis.